

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2198/46 - 2020 ඔක්තෝබර් 22 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2020.10.22

No. 2198/46 - THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 160 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420500, situated in the Village of Pahala Makandura within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1589 - Pahala Makandura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0181 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1716/14 of 26th July, 2011 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement



Parcel E			National	Extent	Class and Nature	Particulars regarding Mortgages	Particulars if subject
No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Identity Card No.	Owned	of Title	Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	to any form of special or personal law
,	Hectare) 2436	Kuruppu Mudiyanselage Jagath Nandasiri Kuruppu "Dhara"Kiralabokka, Kalugamuwa, Kalugamuwa	197517601589	Full	1st Class	Subject to the life interest of Ranasingha Achchillage Nandawathi	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 18 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420507, situated in the Village of Gonavila within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1587 - Mediriwila in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0685 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2156/06 of 30th December, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 20th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
18	0.0768	Bulathsinhala Appuhamilage Udaya Kumara Bulathsinhala Muthukuda Arachchige Priyanthi Muthukuda Kandetiya Road, Makandura, Gonawila	591781146v 696482403v	Full Co - ownership	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 52	_
11 - 116/	2						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 25 of Block 09, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420513, situated in the Village of Hendiyagala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1607 - Hendiya-

gala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0594 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2081/28 of 24th July, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla.

20th August, 2020

		SC	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
25	0.3865	Nawarathna Adhikari Mudiyanselage Swarna Ramya Nawarathna Menike "Padmawila" Hendiyagala, Sandalanka Sandalankawa	705733473v wa,	Full	1st Class	Subject to the life interest of Adhikari Mudiyanselage Dharmapala, Alagiyawanna Mohottallage Sugunawathi	-
11 - 116/	/3						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 222 and 223 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420515, situated in the Village of Koralewaththa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1609 -Panwalakumbura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0264 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1774/17 of 05th September, 2012 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

			SCHEDULE			Particulars	Particulars
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
222	0.1041	Mandala Arachchilage Kinsly Lakshman No 147, Koralewatta, Makandura, Gonawila	570484044v	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel Nos. 72, 217	-
223	0.0983	Yapa Hetti Pathirannehelage Malini No 11, Nawasanda Mawatha, Watakeyawa, Gonawila	515472568v	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel Nos. 77, 72, 32, 44, 113, 120, 134, 188 and 217	_
11 - 116/	′4						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 61 and 106 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420521, situated in the Village of Iriyagolla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1523 - Eriyagolla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0415 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1958/58 of 18th March, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 20th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

		b	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
61	(Hectare) 0.1024	Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Thushari Priyadarshani Rathnayaka No 94 Karoline Leenawatta Walakumburumulla, Walakumburumu	197470702140 llla	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel Nos. 65,6 and 22,	-

		SCHEDU	JLE - (Contd.)				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
						Subject to the	
						Mortgage to the Housing	
					D	evelopment Finan	ce.
						Cooperation Bank	
						Of Sri Lanka,	-
						Colombo 02	
						Rs. 1 500. 000/-	
						Mortgage No. 1536	
						Dated 2018.10.30)
106	0.1004	Malwane Mudiyanselage Renuka	665701379v	Full	1st Class	Subject to the	_
		No 105, Karoline Leenawatta,				Mortgage to the	
		Walakumburumulla, Walakumburumulla				People's Bank Giriulla Branch	
						Rs. 677400	
					Mo	ortgage No. 3698 a	and
					171	Dated 2006/4/12	*****
11 - 116/	' 5						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 92 of Block 08, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420545, situated in the Village of Galayaya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1548 - Mukalana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0508 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2012/47 of 31st March, 2017 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 20th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

		اد	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
92	(<i>Hectare</i>) 0.2302	Adhikari Mudiyanselage Damitha Sewwandi Adhikari Bulana Watta, Pallawa, Pannala, Panna	738363167v	Full	1st Class	_	_

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 20 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420546, situated in the Village of Pannala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1549 - Pannala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0403 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1946/28 of 22nd December, 2015 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 20th August, 2020

SCHEDIII E

20 0.1014 Rathabale Ralalage Pathum Nayanapriya 800990130v Full 1st Class Subject to the Kuliyapitiya Road, Pannala Kuliyapitiya Road, Pannala Kuliyapitiya Road, Pannala Kuliyapitiya Road, Pannala Full 1st Class Subject to the life interest of Rathabale Ralalage Piyarathna, Subject to the mortgage to the Bank of Ceylon Head Office at No 69, Janadhipathi Mawatha, Colombo 01, Pannala Branch 01.Rs.312500/-Mortgage No. 2874-1995.11.21 Oz. Rs. 3000, 000/-Mortgage No. 1238-2007.05.1	Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	20	,		800990130v	Full]	life interest of Rathabale Ralalage Piyarathna, Subject to the mortgage to the Bank of Ceylon Head Office at No 69, Janadhipath Mawatha, Colombo 01, Pannala Branch 01.Rs.312500/- Mortgage No. 2874-1995.11.21 02. Rs. 3000, 000/- Mortgage No.	i

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 139 and 167 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420582, situated in the Village of Maholawa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1579 -

Maholawa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0605 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2088/68 of 14th September, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla.

20th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
139	0.0377	Heenkenda Mudalige Mery Briyatris Methsiriuyana, Maholawa, Bopitiya	718365074v	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of	-
167	0.0501	Mohandiram Neri Adapparage Sandun Dhanushka Siriwardhana "Dinindu" Moters, Dagama, Maeliya	823132018v	Full	1st Class	Parcel No. 08 With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 168	-

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 200, 201 and 217 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420584, situated in the Village of Thalammehara within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1584 - Talammehera in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0595 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2081/28 of 24th July, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

		SCI	HEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
200	0.0739	Heyiyanthuduwage Don Prabhash Deepal Heyiyanthuduwa Thalammehara, Pannala	770290678v	Full	1st Class	_	-
201	0.2622	Heyiyanthuduwage Don Prabhash Deepal Heyiyanthuduwa Thalammehara, Pannala	770290678v	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel No. 43	-
217	0.3122	Senanayaka Mudiyanselage Indika Prasanna Sanasa Road, Thalammehara, Pannala	760962619v	Full	1st Class	-	-
11 - 116/	9						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 31, 154 and 248 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420584, situated in the Village of Thalammehara within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1584 - Talammehera in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0654 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 21/2156 of 03rd May, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 20th August, 2020

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
21	,		0.42022000	Е 11	1	W74 4 1 14	
31	0.0389	Thilakarathna Mudiyanselage Dayan Manjula Bandara Pilapitiya No 6, Thalammehara Watta, Thalammehara, Pannala	842833000v	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel No. 13	_
154	0.0379	Jayalath Pathiranage Chandrika Rohini 39, Ranpalegama, Divulapitiya	757941075v	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 277	-

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
248	(Hectare) 0.0469	Randunu Pathirannehelage Chaminda Rohitha Siriwardhana 826/15, Wijayabima, Wiridiyawa Road Thalammehara Pannala	197803902029	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 201	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 72, 74, 97, 98, 103, 105, 116, 117 and 119 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420586, situated in the Village of Bopitiya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1572 - Bopitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0688 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2156/25 of 02nd January, 2020 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 20th August, 2020

SCHEDIII E

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
72	0.0574	Mudalpath Mudiyanselage Indra Somalatha	528301061v	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of	-
74	0.1661	No 146, Bopitiya, Ku/Bopitiya Vithana Arachchige Samson Ku/Bopitiya, Bopitiya	611171935v	Full	1st Class	Parcel No. 26 Subject to the life interest of	_
		Kw Bopinya, Bopinya				Siriwardhana Samaranayaka Ranasingha Arachchige Dharmarathna	

11 - 116/11

		SCHED	OULE - (Contd.)			D 1	D .: 1
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
97	(Hectare) 1.7275	Sunil Rathnawalee Jayawardhana No 144, Minuwangoda Road, Asgiriya	405322161v	Full		Given on lease to Bombuwaladewage Chulabhadra Kumara Bombuwal from 2016.11.06	
98	0.0429	Henarath Hettiarachchilage Nalin Madhawa Hettiarachchi Opisarawatta, Ku/Bopitiya, Bopitiya	800613604v	Full	1st Class	to 2020.11.05 to 2020.11.05 With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 111, Subject to the Mortgage to the People's Bank Giriulla Branch Rs. 1, 000,000/=	-
103	0.0384	Attanayaka Arachchilage Subhash Attanayaka Opisarawatta, Ku/Bopitiya,	760233919v	Full	1st Class	Mortgage No. 803 Dated 2013.11.25 With the right to access with servitude of	-
105	0.0398	Bopitiya Liyana Pathirannahalage Champika Shyamali Pathirana Opisarawatta, Ku/Bopitiya, Bopitiya	758262430v	Full	1st Class	Parcel No. 111 With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 111, Subject to the Mortgage to the People's Bank Giriulla Branch Rs. 1, 200,000/= Mortgage No. 9226	-
116	0.0411	Herath Mudiyanselage Shelton Jayarathna 15, Wendesiwatta, Opisarawatta,	732152636v	Full	1st Class	Dated 2013.08.08 With the right to access with servitude of	-
117	0.0396	Bopitiya Munnipurage Priyantha Pushpakumara Opisarawatta, Ku/Bopitiya, Bopitiya	692623720v	Full	1st Class	Parcel No. 111 With the right to access with servitude of	-
119	0.0386	Karunamuni Sriyani Chandralatha Opisarawatta, Ku/Bopitiya, Bopitiya	686433617v	Full	1st Class	Parcel No. 111 With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 111	-

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 107 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420593, situated in the Village of Pahala Galayaya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1547 -

Pahala Galayaya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0467 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1994/66 of 24th November, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 20th August, 2020

		SCI	HEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
107	0.0260	Adhikari Mudiyanselage Ravindra Kanthi Chandra Kumari No 241, Negombo Road, Pahala Galayaya, Pannala	615090115x	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel No. 46	-
11 - 116/	12						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 239 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 420594, situated in the Village of Panwalakumbura within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1609 - Panwalakumbura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala, in the Province of North Western, referred to in Notice No. 42/0286 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1792/32 of 11th January, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

1	2	Δ
1	_	Δ

		5	SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
239	0.2013	Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Gayana Darshani Rathnayaka Koralampoththa, Welpalla	688470684v	Full	1st Class	-	-

11 - 116/13